STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION



GARREY CARRUTHERS

July 3, 1/990

RECEIVE

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING TA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827-5800

JUL 6 1990

OIL CON. DIV.

Meridian Oil, Inc. P.O. Box 4289 Farmington, NM 87499-4289

Attention: Peggy Bradfield

Administrative Order NSL-2819

Dear Ms. Bradfield:

Reference is made to your application dated May 22, 1990 for a non-standard Basin-Fruitland coal gas well location for your existing Hargrave Well No. 1 which was drilled in 1951 and completed in the Fulcher Kutz Pictured Cliffs Pool at a standard gas well location 990 feet from the South and East lines (Unit P) of Section 4, Township 27 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

It is my understanding that the Pictured Cliffs zone will be properly plugged back and said well will be recompleted to the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, which pursuant to the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, is unorthodox. Further, Lots 1 and 2, S/2 NE/4, SE/4 (E/2 equivalent) of said Section 4 shall be dedicated to the well forming a standard 320.89-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of said Division Order No. R-8768, the above-described unorthodox coal gas well location is hereby approved.

Sincerely,

William J. LeMay

Director

WJL/MES/ag

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec

US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE

GARREY CARRUTHERS
GOVERNOR

1000 BIO BRAZOS BOAD AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410 (505) 334-6178

| Date: 6-4-90 |
|---|
| Oil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 |
| Re: Proposed MC Proposed DHC Proposed NSL_X Proposed SWD Proposed WFX Proposed PMX |
| Gentlemen: |
| I have examined the application dated 5-24-90 |
| for the Mendion On Two Hugnine #1 Operator Lease & Well No. |
| P-4-27N-10W and my recommendations are as follows: Unit, S-T-R |
| Approve |
| |
| |
| |
| Yours truly, |
| En Bull |

May 22, 1990

MAY2 4 1990

OIL CON. DIV DIST. 3

Certified Mail

Mr. William LeMay New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Post Office Box 2088 Santa Fe. New Mexico 87503

> RE: Hargrave #1 990'FSL, 990'FEL Section 04, T-27-N, R-10-W San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

This is a request for administrative approval for a non-standard gas well location in the Basin Fruitland Pool.

Meridian Oil intends to plugback and recomplete the Hargrave #1 well from the Pictured Cliffs pool to the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. The current location of this well is 990'FSL, 990'FEL, Section 04, T-27-N, R-10-W, San Juan County, New Mexico. The well is considered non-standard due to the NE-SW dedicated pattern established for the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. To comply with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division rules, Meridian is submitting the following for your approval of this non-standard location:

- C-102 plat showing location of the well;
- 2. Plat showing offset owners/operators:
- Affadavit of notification of offset owners/operators; 3.
- Copy of Well Completion Log for original completion.

copy of this application is being submitted to all owners/operators by certified mail with a request that they furnish your Santa Fe office with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to this office.

Sincerely yours,

Peggy Bradfield

encl.

WAIVER

| | | | | he | reby waive | es ob | jectio | n to Meri | dian | Oil Inc.'s |
|--------------|---------|-------------|------|-------------|------------|-------------|--------|-------------|------|------------|
| app1 abov | | for | a r | on-standard | | | | | | |
| Ву: | | | | | Date: | | | | | |
| xc: | Amoco H | rodu | ctic | on Company | | | | | | |

Mesa Limited Partnership Damson Oil Corporation

Markield

Meridian Oil Inc. 3535 East 30th St. P.O. Box 4289, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-4289, Telephone 505-326-9700

Hargrave #1
990'FSL, 990'FEL
Section 04, T-27-N, R-10-W
San Juan County, New Mexico

I hereby certify that the following offset owners/operators have been mailed notification of our application for administrative approval for non-standard gas well location for the plugback and recompletion of the above well.

Amoco Production Company P.O. Box 800 Denver, CO 80201

Mesa Limited Partnership P.O. Box 2009 Amarillo, TX 79189-2009

Damson Oil Corporation P.O. Box 4391 Houston, TX 77210

Peggy Bradfield May 22, 1990

San Juan County State of New Mexico

My commission expires August 17, 1992

Submit to Appropriese District Office State Lease - 4 copies Fee Lease - 3 copies

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised 1-1-89

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

DISTRICT II
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM \$8210

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section Meridian cil Inc. Hargrave (SF-077382) 1 Unit Letter County 27 North 10 West San Juan NMPM. Actual Footage Location of Well: 990 South 990 East line and feet from the line Ground level Elev. Producing Formation A ACTUACK 6179' Fruitland Coal Basin 320 1. Outline the acreege dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hackure marks on the pist below. 2. If more than one tease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty). 3. If more than one issue of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interest of all owners been consolidated by communication, If answer is "yes" type of consolidation communitization agreement will be Yes ☐ No ver is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse ade of obtained this form of mecons No allowable will be sampled to the west until all interests have been constituted (by communication, unstrumen, forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such into OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the inform Prepared firom a nlat dated 8-22-51 best of my increader and belief. by C. O. Halker Peggy Bradfield Regulatory Affairs Meridian Oil Inc. Company MAY2 4 1990 OIL CON. DIV. Date DIST. 3 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location sh on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveyo made by me or under my rnson, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 990 WEXIC. 0 685 8 330 660 990 1320 1650 1900 2310 2640 2000 1500 0

MERIDIAN OIL INC

| ~ | Well Name Hargrave #1 | |
|------------|--|-------------|
| | Footage 990' FSL; 990' FEL | • |
| | APPLICATION FOR NON-STANDARD LOCATION | |
| County | San Juan State New Mexico Section 4 Township 27N | Range |
| , <u>-</u> | | |
| | 2 | |
| | | |
| | Prepared firom a plat | |
| | Prepared from a plat dated 8-22-51 by C. O. Walker | |
| | dy o. o. darker | |
| | | |
| | | 2 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | |) |
| | | 1 |
| | | |
| | | 2 |
| | 990 | (|
| | | |
| | |) |
| | | , |
| <u> </u> | | |
| | 2 2 | |
| marks | 1) Maridian Cil I | |
| | 1) Meridian Oil Inc. 2) Amoco Production Company | |
| | 3) Mesa Limited Partnership | |
| | 4) Damson Oil Corporation | |
| | | |
| | | |

Bur Bureau No. 42-R355.2, Ap. 1 expires 12-31-52.

Form 9-880

X

U. S. LAND OFFICE SANTS FE
SERIAL NUMBER 077382
LEASE OR PERMIT TO PROSPECT HATEFAVE

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

LOG OF OIL OR GAS WELL

| LOC | WIE MEIT | - CORRECTLY | | | | | | | |
|--------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------|------------------|---|--|-------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Compa | ny | E1 P | eso l'eta | oral Gas | Ça. Addre | ss P.O. Box 99 | 7, Farming | ton, New Mexi | |
| Lessor | or Tract | | rade. | | Field | Fulcher-Kutz | State I | iew Mexico | |
| Well N | lo 1 | Sec | LTS.T | R. 10 4 M | eridian IM | Pii Co | untySar | . Juan | |
| Locatio | on 99 0. fi | t. $\{N.\}$ of Γ | Line and | 200 tr | of _E. I | ine ofSec | L E | levation 5184 | |
| Th | ie inform | | erewith is | a complet | e and correctords. | t record of the v | | vork done thereo | |
| Date | Nove | mber 19, 1 | 951 | | Olgio | | Detroies | Engineer | |
| | | | | | n of the wel | l at above date. | | a-mightes: | |
| | | · - | _ | | | | | , 19 | |
| | | J | | L OR GA | S SANDS C | R ZONES | | , 20 | |
| No. 1, | from | 2095 | to | | | l, from | to . | | |
| No. 2, | from | | to | | No. 8 | No. 5, from to | | | |
| No. 3, | from | | to | | No. 6 | 6, from | to . | | |
| | | | I | MPORTA | NT WATER | SANDS | | | |
| No. 1, | from | 850 | to | 865 | No. 3 | s, from | to . | | |
| No. 2; | from | | to | | No. 4 | , from | to . | | |
| | | · | | CASI | NG RECO | RD | | | |
| Size | Walght per foot | Threads per inch | Make | Amount | Kind of shee | Cut and pulled from | | Purpose | |
| | | | | | , | <u> </u> | · ———— | То— | |
| th the | | | | | THE RESERVE TO SHARE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY | Liease state in det made in the casing been evnamited, et erial usec, position, | te acte, stad, pr | JOILLVII WELLE EURINA. | |
| | | | | | | AS WELL | | | |
| - | | | *********** | | | | + | DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF | |
| Size | Where | Normal | | | | NG RECORD | · · · · · · | | |
| casing | Where set Number sacks of cement | | | Method used | Mud gravity | Amount of mud used | | | |
| 5/8 | 99 | · | | | rouls ted | | | | |
| 716 | 2100 | | 100 | | ingle Stag | 8 | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |